164 INDEX.

Report on literature and language ........ ....... coceiien iiiiiiii,,
o MALROTORIOE. .. oo v vuevs vi o sonciarin cannuas el

REPORT

OF THE

JOINT COMMITTE

OF THE

ON PRYBICH. ¢ c 0 v 0 v sviion volonmaasrmebiansbuinsiolesmeRet de N
on political economy and commercial law.......................

on psychology and social science...................... .........
on sanitary AepREEMEND ... o-v ii v shivs pvnseesinnsirae cntie ST,
On VOETINATY BCIEIIOB. . . .- o < coinis no o ninnnissioe dnnnont v e sas i

Salaries, action of Board coneerning..........c.osveissenaviosesnsnnnse
Sanitary Departienih. .. cooe cssets o umsioanaeis sm issbis ey pia minars o w55 s e

BOcTotary, Teport Of . . i coxs iaionsnsimr sopisissanyinsergsnmn s vases el u
on settlement with land agent .........ccccneeiieiveninncions

Sigher, D. 8., cONtraok WHB. . ,.iciranisinsn * <on saspaman 7osteoll 180, 182 el
TPORE OF o 1o i scohis wrsiniers o'es bainnEREAR D LT T ' i

BUOCK UDON PRYIN o « 455 ¢ vin s covikanien uisipimesin sininsioie §ism e o s Kaminss uiSR

Students, action of Board concerning....... ........... s a e i e

TWENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

STATE OF IOWA,

‘I reasurer, action of Board concerning............c.oieuunnn.. R e
[ 770 T o G VU ST R IV S P g R G e

TOpOTE OF, 20X ABBA. ... .. .oi'erencnnnanmnnssovuonssas e naica i

report of, for 1885............... T T T L A o
(Lo g (7 S e G G L R s S

g AT I R R RSt S T e g S b B e vo R A
DEINITEEOE O« ixvo v on s i St i P b e s e sy o e vtvsi s P L

RINOBEBIOF < 5.4 00 4 07 s 3iss.5 Srige s 43 ants BoTEs B NIoE BREE Ha Ca b P TS .

T O S R e el LI SRS A

APPOINTED TO VISIT THE

STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

LOCATED AT

AMES.

———

PRINTED BY ORDER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

—

DES MOINES:
GEOQ. E. ROBERTS, STATE PRINTER.
1886.

¥

sl




REPORT,

To the Twenty-first General Assembly of State of Iowa:

Your committee appointed pursuant to joint resolution No. 9, were
" ordered to visit the Agricultural College, at Ames, and, after exam-
ination, to report specific answers to certain questions. In obedience
to these instructions, your committee met at the College, and after
organizing proceeded, under the guidance of the President, to make
detailed examination. Owing to the depth of the snow, we found it
impossible to make as thorough an examination as we desired.

Your committee is of the opinion that the appropriations have
been expended for the objects designated in the acts of the appropri-
ations.

The buildings seem well designed for the several purposes for
which they were intended.

After all the examinations your committee was able to make, we
were satisfied that no indebtedness had been incurred in excess of the
appropriations, and we found no evidence of any money being
diverted from the purpose for which it was appropriated.

We found that there were no adequate means of escape from fire;
only the center and wing stairways.

That the sanitary condition was not as good as was thought neces-
sary for an institution of that kind. That we recommended to the
President that the necessary change be made as soon as practicable,
for which an appropriation should be made by the State.

Your committee further state that the corn oribs and hog pens will
necessarily have to be rebuilt, as they were destroyed by fire last
fall.

We also recommend that a new engine be bought for the electrio
light plant; the one now in use being insufficient for the purpose, and
it can be-used in the machine shops.

We further believe that repairs will be needed on the various




4 IOWA AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE. (Bg

College buildings, and that the repair fund of the College should be

increased.

The faculty expressed their ability and willingness to teach double
the number of students that the building can now accommodate, and

we are informed that much more room is needed to satisfy the de-

mands made upon this Institution.
The following is the compensation received by the several em-

ployes:
Leigh Hunt, President .............coooiuiiriinnaiasiaieiiiienain, $ 3,200
A. S. Welch, Professor Psychology .. eses 1,800
8. A. Knapp, Professor Agriculture and Fa.rm Supt house and ..... 1,800
W. H. Wynn, Professor English Literature, Ethics, Latm and !

History, house 80d ......ccooenitoreeasarorescsssassassssessssnnse 1,600
M. Stalker, Professor Veterinary Science .............ceeivevivaninn. 1,600
J. L. Budd, Professor Horticulture, house and . \ veces LSRN
E. W. Stanton, Professor Mathematics and Political Economy,

house and $1,600; as Secretary Board of Trustees he receives

$400 (includes clerk hire); total........... «.cooeviiiiinnn i, 2,000
D. 8. Fairchild, Professor Comparative Anatomy............... SYpT
C. F. Mount, Professor Civil Engineering..........ccceev covinnnnean 1,400
James R. Lincoln, Professor Military Science and Tactics, 8800 as 4

Steward of Institution, house and $1,000; total................... 1,300
Byron D. Halsted, Professor Botany, houseand .....c............... 1,600
Norman C. Bassett, Professor Mechanical Engineering........... .. 1,800
Alfred A. Bennett, Professor Chemistry........cccovvvvviininineinnn 1,800
Mrs. Emma P. Ewing, Professor Domestic Economy. house and.... 500
Laura M. Saunderson, Preceptress and Professor Elocution ......... 1,000
Charlotta H. Stockman, Professor German and French........... .. * 1,000
Herbert Osborn, Assistant Professor Zoology and Entomology, house

T A I ML DL R G M R S Rl B 10RO 1,200
J. O. Hainer, Assistant Professor Physics .......................... 1,400
Librarian and Assistant in Mathematics. . » g, iod desie i d AR
Fremont Turner, Foreman and Teacher in Workshop .............. 1,000
House Surgeon in Veterinary Department ........................... 200
T Y T ] g g S e A A e e 300
J. L. Geddes, Treasurer and Recorder............. ... ... ......... 1,180

We find that there is not a sufficient number of dwelling houses for
the use of all the faculty; and those who have not been provided for,
have been allowed two hundred dollars ($200) each, in lieu thereof
which appears in the above list.

We also find that Professor Stalker holds the office of State Veter
inary Surgeon, to which he was appointed by the Governor. He

1886.] REPORT OF VISITING COMMITTEE. 5

receives as compensation therefor the sum of five (5) dollars per day
and expenses, while actually employed in the service of the State.

The appropriations of the Twentieth General Assembly to the
Agricultural College were as follows:

For building to be occupied by the Engineering Department, with

DIOPOE XANATOB. < o oy ivves's vissan wanass st cined s vaaasbaindennsubh % 7,600
For two buildings to be occupied by the Veterinary School, with
T RS S TR RN S 10,000
For house and barn On NOTth FATI - .. ...ovr'vuniiiinnroroasenesenns 1,600
For pump house and water supply.................ccccvvuiennnn..., 800
For building to contain fire-proof vault and offices of Treasurer,
Sechetary and Préfldems. /i il eI b AL L T T . 8,000
For purchase of house occupied by Professor Budd, and addition to
CU AP RIS ke SERE R S AR S LS. G O 1) 2,800
For one house to be used as a Professor’s residence, with proper
e N e R e . e stk S el e 3,000
For gasometer and repair of gas works, or electric light... ....... ‘8,600
WD s 1o i vl i YL ek Al e e 3 dnvatan $ 32,100

In order to complete these improvements to the best advantage the
Board made the following transfers:

From—
Engineering ball...........cccciiivien enas kil i el s ] $ 509.06
PROD, DOTND. 4 5ig0 6 55 hloe SsSB4 Baamiesr (T e e b ndls o 20.00
FROTeanor's NOBEE . . ol i e L E T T S T ek 275.00
$ 804.06
To— -
ot T T TR G T KT e IV S LN $ 600.76
House and barn on north farm..........coovvevveniins 2oen. 75.00
Prof. Budd’s house and addition......... .......cco0vuvun.n. 11.20
008 DRIGING . .ot vnm e NN i T Wk s o s ikl odo s s s . 117.10
$ 804.06

These transfers were made under the authority of the appropria-
tion act and with the approval of the Exeoutive Council.

The expenditures under the different items of the appropriation
are fully set forth in the biennial report of the Board of Trustees.
They aggregate as follows:



6 IOWA AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

For engineering RALL ... ....uen0cossvencrsnenannntse ...$ 699094

For vetarinary DOtlaIngs . c... oo coivn o inins inpansin el 10,600.78
For house and barn onnorth farm . ............. ..o l0 1,575.00
For pump house and water supply ... ... PN o iy 5 780.00
For ofoe DulldIng ... .. i »eoee e vviaion S0 A, DONUIRILER 8,117.10
For Professor Budd’s house and addition................. 2,811.20
For Professor’ DOUSe. ......covesivsis sonsesssssarnandons 2,725.00
Foreleotrio Hght....... v.veieuinnsnaivs secii vosueoiingle 3,500.00

$ 82,100.00

Your committee find that D. 8. Sigler was elected financial agent B
for the College at a salary of $2,000 per annum, and that he has an-
thority to draw from the State treasury not to exceed twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) at any one time. His agency began
August 21, 1885. His bond approved by the Executive Council was
fixed at $50,000. At the close of the last fiscal year, November 11,18
1885, he had loaned $136,825.00. It is es.imated that by the close of

the first two years of the agency he will have loaned about $235,000,

A comparison of amounts drawn from the State treasury with loans
made show that the agent has generally had only a small balance on

hand, and that in some instances the loans made exceed the amount
drawn up to that time from the treasury. The agent makes all col-

lections of interest. After the expiration of the second year of his

agency—next August—the amount of College endowment fund to be "

loaned will not be as large as at present, and it will be the manifest
duty of the Board of Trustees to reduce the agent’s salary accord-
ingly.
Epw. J. Gavuwr,
Committee on the part of the Senate.

Sias WiLsox,
H. B. MrrcuELL,
Comaniittee on the part of the House.

\



